

**SC 150 of 2024 (CIS 152/24)**  
**CNR No. WBBB05-00-1228-2024**

**06**  
**23-05-2025**

Today is fixed for production of accused persons.

All accused persons namely Abhijit Mal, Koushik Mal and Purna Mal @ Purnendu Mal are produced from J/C. They are taken into custody and remanded to J/C till the next date.

Defacto complainant appears today by filing hazira and executed Vokatnama.

Ld. P.P in-charge is present by filing hazira.

One bail petition is filed on behalf of said accused persons along with one fresh executed Vokatnama.

Record is taken up for hearing bail application in presence of Ld. Counsels of State and accused persons and defacto complainant.

Heard parties. Perused the case record.

Ld. defence Counsel has submitted that this case is hardly a case of Section 304 IPC and accused Abhijit and Koushik had no part to play in commission of alleged offence. It is further submitted that since the rejection of bail prayer of these accused persons by Hon'ble High Court on 18.02.2025 they have been languishing in custody. Therefore, accused persons may be enlarged on bail.

Both Ld. State Counsel and Ld. Advocate for the defacto complainant have objected bail petition and pointed out rejection order of the Hon'ble High Court.

Having heard the parties and considering the present facts and circumstances of this case and also keeping in mind that Hon'ble Court has been pleased to reject the bail prayer of these accused persons after submission of charge sheet, I find there is no bonafide ground at this stage to allow bail prayer. So bail prayer is rejected. They are remanded to J.C till next date.

To **27-06-2025** for production and consideration of charge.

D/C

*Addl. Sessions Judge,  
F.T.C., Rampurhat*

*Addl. Sessions Judge,  
F.T.C., Rampurhat.  
J.O. Code – WB00988*