

Sessions Case – 150 of 2024 (CIS-152/24)
C.N.R. No. - WBBB05-001228-2024

06

17-09-2025

Today is fixed for appearance, production and consideration of charge.

Accused person Kousik Mal on CB is present by filing hazira.

Accused person Avijit Mal who is also on CB is absent by filing petition supported by some medical documents.

Accused persons Purno @ Purnendu Mal, Bhim Mal and Sudip Mal are produced from J/C.

They are taken into custody and remanded to J/C till next date.

Ld. P.P. in-charge is present by filing hazira.

Absent petition of accused person Avijit Mal is considered and for the ends of justice it is allowed.

Record is taken up for hearing charge.

Ld. counsel representing accused persons submits that Section 302 IPC will not be applicable against accused persons Bhim Mal and Sudip Mal.

On the other hand Ld. State counsel submits that Section 120B IPC is involved in this case and charge inter alia under Section 302 IPC has already been framed against co-accused. Therefore at this stage no question arises to omit Section 302 IPC during framing of charge against the said two accused persons.

Heard both sides. Carefully perused the materials available on record and C.D.

It appears that a prima facie case u/s 448/325/307/302/120B of IPC has been made out against accused persons Bhim Mal and Sudip Mal too. Therefore, charge against the said two accused persons is framed for the offence punishable u/s 448/325/307/302/120B of IPC. The contents of the charge are read over and explained to the accused persons in their vernacular to which they pleaded not guilty by saying “আমি নির্দোষ” and claimed to be tried.

At this stage Ld. Counsel for accused persons submits a petition stating that accused persons intend to file a Criminal Revision against the order passed by this court today above.

Considered. This court is of opinion that the said accused persons have every right to challenge the order of this court passed on this date before the appropriate forum.

Fix : **29-11-2025** – for bringing stay order from the appellate forum by accused persons Bhim Mal and Sudip Mal, i.d. evidence of CSW-1 and production.

Issue summons accordingly.

Accused persons on CB are as before.

D/C

Sd/-
Sandip Kumar Kundu
Addl. Sessions Judge,
F.T.C., Rampurhat

Sd/-
Sandip Kumar Kundu
Addl. Sessions Judge,
F.T.C., Rampurhat.
J.O. Code – WB00988